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Amir Gamliel, Cal. Bar. No. 268121 
AGamliel@perkinscoie.com 
John D. Penn, Texas Bar No. 15752300 
JPenn@perkinscoie.com 
(admitted pro hac vice) 
PERKINS COIE LLP 
1888 Century Park East, Suite 1700 
Los Angeles, CA 90067 
Telephone:  310.788.9900 
Facsimile:  310.788.3399 
 
Attorneys for Parallon Revenue Cycle Services, 
Inc. f/k/a The Outsource Group, Inc.  

 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

In re: 
 
VERITY HEALTH SYSTEM OF 
CALIFORNIA, INC., et al.,   
 

Debtor. 

)
)
)
)
)
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No.: 2:18-bk-20151 ER 
 
Jointly Administered 
 
 
Chapter 11 
 
MOTION OF PARALLON 
REVENUE CYCLE SERVICES, 
INC. TO ALLOW PAYMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE 
CLAIM  

[No Hearing Required Pursuant to 
Notice of Bar Date for Filing 
Administrative Expense Claims 
(Dkt. No. 3006)] 
 
Hon. Ernest M. Robles - Ctrm 1568] 
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Parallon Revenue Cycle Services, Inc. f/k/a The Outsource Group, Inc. 

(“Parallon”) hereby submits this motion (the “Motion”) to allow payment of its 

administrative expense claim under section 503(b) of title 11 of the United States Code 

(the “Bankruptcy Code”) for postpetition services provided to the above-captioned debtors 

and debtors-in-possession.  In support of the Motion, Parallon submits as follows: 

JURISDICTION 

1. This Court has jurisdiction to consider the Motion under 28 U.S.C. § 157 

and 1334.  Venue is proper under 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409.  This matter is a core 

proceeding under 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(A).   

2. The statutory predicate for the relief requested is section 503(b)(1)(A) of the 

Bankruptcy Code.    

BACKGROUND 

3. On August 31, 2018 (the “Petition Date”), the Debtors each commenced 

voluntary cases under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code.  The Debtors’ cases are being 

jointly administered for procedural purposes only under rule 1015(b) of the Federal Rules 

of Bankruptcy Procedure.  

4. Following the Petition Date, Parallon continued to provide certain collection 

services to the Debtors pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Collection Services 

Agreement (the “Agreement”).  In connection with these services, Parallon issued nine 

invoices to the Debtors for services rendered from the Petition Date to August 31, 2019 

(the “Postpetition Invoices”).  Each of the Postpetition Invoices have previously been 
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provided to the Debtors and have net 45-day payment terms, as reflected in the chart 

below.1  

Invoice # Terms Due Date Amount 
IBZ71W0419 Net 45 06/14/2019 $8,228.51 
IBZ70W0419 Net 45 06/14/2019 $12,425.92 
IBZ73W0419 Net 45 06/14/2019 $319.45 
IBZ72W0419 Net 45 06/14/2019 $2,014.53 
IBZ71W0719 Net 45 09/14/2019 $2,172.20 
IBZ72W0719 Net 45 09/14/2019 $140.57 
IBZ71W0819 Net 45 10/15/2019 $116.46 
IBZ72W0819 Net 45 10/15/2019 $12,436.59 
IBZ73W0819 Net 45 10/15/2019 $176.73 

Total: $38,030.96 

5. The Postpetition Invoices, totaling $38,030.96 remain unpaid at this time.  

In addition, services continue to be provided obligating the Debtors for payment up to and 

through the October 7, 2019 administrative expense claims bar date (the “Bar Date”).  See 

Notice of Bar Date for Filing Administrative Expense Claims (Dkt. No. 3006).  Parallon 

also seeks payment for all invoices issued after August 31, 2019 for all services provided 

after the Petition Date. 

RELIEF REQUESTED 

6. Parallon requests entry of an order, substantially in the form attached hereto 

as Exhibit A, (a) granting Parallon an allowed administrative expense claim under section 

503(b)(1)(A) of the Bankruptcy Code for all services provided after the Petition Date.   

                                                 
1 The amounts indicated above were owed as of September 10, 2019.  Both the 
Agreement and the Postpetition Invoices may be made available upon request.  These 
documents contain Confidential Information, as that term is defined in the Agreement.  
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BASIS FOR RELIEF REQUESTED  

7. The Bankruptcy Code provides that “[a]fter notice and a hearing, there shall 

be allowed administrative expenses, other than claims allowed under section 502(f) of this 

title, including—the actual, necessary costs and expenses of preserving the estate . . . .”  

11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(A); see also In re Waste Sys. Intern., Inc., 280 B.R. 824, 826 

(Bankr. D. Del. 2002) (holding that third party entitled to administrative expense claim 

equal to the value of services conferred on the estate).   

8. To be granted administrative expense priority, the claimant must show that 

the debt asserted (1) arose from a transaction with the debtor-in-possession (or 

alternatively, that the claimant gave consideration to the debtor-in-possession); and (2) 

directly and substantially benefitted the estate.  In re DAK Indus., Inc., 66 F.3d 1091, 1094 

(9th Cir. 1995); see also In re BCE W., L.P., 319 F.3d 1166, 1172 (9th Cir. 2003) (noting 

the purpose behind the administrative expense priority is to encourage third parties to 

continue to deal with bankrupt debtors) In re Palau Corp., 139 B.R. 942, 944 (B.A.P. 9th 

Cir. 1992) (stating that for claim arising from prepetition services contract to be entitled to 

administrative expense priority, services must have been rendered postpetition).  

9. Parallon is requesting $38,030.96 for services rendered under the 

Agreement after the Petition Date.2  The Debtors and their estates have directly and 

substantially benefitted from the postpetition services provided by Parallon.  Accordingly, 

Parallon is entitled to administrative expense priority under section 503(b)(1)(A) of the 

Bankruptcy Code. 
                                                 
2 To the extent Parallon renders additional services between the filing of this Motion 
and the Bar Date, Parallon requests payment of those amounts as well as an administrative 
expense.  
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CONCLUSION 

10. For the foregoing reasons, Parallon respectfully requests the Court enter an 

order granting Parallon an allowed administrative expense claim in the amount of 

$38,030.96 under section 503(b)(1)(A) of the Bankruptcy Code for postpetition services 

rendered.   

DATED: September 16, 2019  PERKINS COIE LLP 
 
   
 By /s/ Amir Gamliel______________________ 
      Amir Gamliel, Cal Bar. No. 268121 
      John D. Penn, Texas Bar No. 15752300 

PERKINS COIE LLP 
1888 Century Park East, Suite 1700 
Los Angeles, CA 90067 
Telephone:  310.788.9900 
Facsimile:  310.788.3399 
Attorneys for Parallon Revenue Cycle Services, 
Inc. f/k/a The Outsource Group, Inc. 
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Exhibit A 
 

Proposed Order 
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

 
In re: 
 
VERITY HEALTH SYSTEM OF 
CALIFORNIA, INC., et al.,   
 

Debtor. 

)
)
)
)
)
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No.: 2:18-bk-20151 ER 
 
Jointly Administered 
 
 
Chapter 11 
 
ORDER GRANTING MOTION OF 
PARALLON REVENUE CYCLE 
SERVICES, INC. TO ALLOW 
PAYMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE 
CLAIM  

[No Hearing Requested] 
 
[Notice of Bar Date for Filing 
Administrative Expense Claims 
(Dkt. No. 3006)] 

 
 On the Motion of Parallon Revenue Cycle Services, Inc. to Allow Payment of 

Administrative Expense Claim (the “Motion”)3 for entry of an order to allow payment of 

administrative expense claims under section 503(b) of title 11 of the United States Code 

(the “Bankruptcy Code”) for postpetition services provided to the above-captioned debtors 

and debtors-in-possession, all as more fully set forth in the Motion; this Court having 

jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334; this Court having 

found that this is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2); this Court having 

found that venue of this proceeding and the Motion in this district is proper pursuant to 28 

U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409; this Court having found that the notice of the Motion and 

opportunity for a hearing on the Motion were appropriate under the circumstances and no 
                                                 
3 Unless otherwise defined, capitalized terms shall have the meaning ascribed to 
them in the Motion.  
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other notice need be provided; and upon the record of the hearing on the Motion this 

Court having found that good and sufficient cause exists for the relief granted, it is hereby 

 ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED THAT: 

1. The Motion is GRANTED as set forth herein. 

2. Parallon shall have an administrative expense claim in the amount of 

$38,030.96, which amount represents the unpaid Postpetition Invoices as of September 

10, 2019 as well as an amount to be determined for all unpaid invoices for all services 

provided after the Petition Date.  

3. The Court shall retain jurisdiction with respect to all matters relating to the 

interpretation or implementation of this Order.  

# # # END OF ORDER # # # 
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NOTE: When using this form to indicate service of a proposed order, DO NOT list any 
person or entity in Category I.  Proposed orders do not generate an NEF because only 
orders that have been entered are placed on the CM/ECF docket. 

 
PROOF OF SERVICE OF DOCUMENT  

 
I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding.  
My business address is:  1888 Century Park East, Suite 1700, Los Angeles, California 
90067 
 
A true and correct copy of the foregoing document(s) described as  

 
MOTION OF PARALLON REVENUE CYCLE SERVICES, INC. TO ALLOW 
PAYMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE CLAIM  

will be served or was served (a) on the judge in chambers in the form and manner 
required by LBR 5005-2(d); and (b) in the manner indicated below: 
 
I.  TO BE SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING 
(“NEF”) – Pursuant to controlling General Order(s) and Local Bankruptcy Rule(s) 
(“LBR”), the foregoing document will be served by the court via NEF and hyperlink to 
the document. On September 16, 2019, I checked the CM/ECF docket for this bankruptcy 
case or adversary proceeding and determined that the following person(s) are on the 
Electronic Mail Notice List to receive NEF transmission at the email address(es) indicated 
below: 
 

 Service information continued on attached page 
 
II.  SERVED BY U.S. MAIL OR OVERNIGHT MAIL(indicate method for each 
person or entity served):  
On _________________, I served the following person(s) and/or entity(ies) at the last 
known address(es) in this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding by placing a true and 
correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope in the United States Mail, first class, postage 
prepaid, and/or with an overnight mail service addressed as follows. Listing the judge here 
constitutes a declaration that mailing to the judge will be completed no later than 24 hours 
after the document is filed. 
 

 Service information continued on attached page 
 
III.  SERVED BY PERSONAL DELIVERY, FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION OR 
EMAIL (indicate method for each person or entity served): Pursuant to F.R.Civ.P. 5 
and/or controlling LBR, on _______________, I served the following person(s) and/or 
entity(ies) by personal delivery, or (for those who consented in writing to such service 
method), by facsimile transmission and/or email as follows.  Listing the judge here 
constitutes a declaration that personal delivery on the judge will be completed no later 
than 24 hours after the document is filed. 
 

  Service information continued on attached page 
 
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the 
foregoing is true and correct. 
 
September 16, 2019              Caroline Mallahi       /s/ Caroline Mallahi 
Date                                         Type Name  Signature 
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ATTACHED SERVICE LIST 
 

 Alexandra Achamallah     aachamallah@milbank.com, rliubicic@milbank.com  
 Melinda Alonzo     ml7829@att.com  
 Robert N Amkraut     ramkraut@foxrothschild.com  
 Kyra E Andrassy     kandrassy@swelawfirm.com, 

lgarrett@swelawfirm.com;gcruz@swelawfirm.com;jchung@swelawfirm.com  
 Simon Aron     saron@wrslawyers.com  
 Lauren T Attard     lattard@bakerlaw.com, agrosso@bakerlaw.com  
 Allison R Axenrod     allison@claimsrecoveryllc.com  
 Keith Patrick Banner     kbanner@greenbergglusker.com, 

sharper@greenbergglusker.com;calendar@greenbergglusker.com  
 Cristina E Bautista     cristina.bautista@kattenlaw.com, ecf.lax.docket@kattenlaw.com  
 James Cornell Behrens     jbehrens@milbank.com, 

gbray@milbank.com;mshinderman@milbank.com;dodonnell@milbank.com;jbrewster@
milbank.com;JWeber@milbank.com  

 Ron Bender     rb@lnbyb.com  
 Bruce Bennett     bbennett@jonesday.com  
 Peter J Benvenutti     pbenvenutti@kellerbenvenutti.com, pjbenven74@yahoo.com  
 Michael Jay Berger     michael.berger@bankruptcypower.com, 

yathida.nipha@bankruptcypower.com;michael.berger@ecf.inforuptcy.com  
 Leslie A Berkoff     lberkoff@moritthock.com, hmay@moritthock.com  
 Steven M Berman     sberman@slk-law.com  
 Alicia K Berry     Alicia.Berry@doj.ca.gov  
 Stephen F Biegenzahn     efile@sfblaw.com  
 Scott E Blakeley     seb@blakeleyllp.com, ecf@blakeleyllp.com  
 Karl E Block     kblock@loeb.com, 

jvazquez@loeb.com;ladocket@loeb.com;kblock@ecf.courtdrive.com  
 Dustin P Branch     branchd@ballardspahr.com, 

carolod@ballardspahr.com;hubenb@ballardspahr.com  
 Michael D Breslauer     mbreslauer@swsslaw.com, 

wyones@swsslaw.com;mbreslauer@ecf.courtdrive.com;wyones@ecf.courtdrive.com  
 Chane Buck     cbuck@jonesday.com  
 Lori A Butler     butler.lori@pbgc.gov, efile@pbgc.gov  
 Howard Camhi     hcamhi@ecjlaw.com, tcastelli@ecjlaw.com;amatsuoka@ecjlaw.com  
 Barry A Chatz     barry.chatz@saul.com, jurate.medziak@saul.com  
 Shirley Cho     scho@pszjlaw.com  
 Shawn M Christianson     cmcintire@buchalter.com, schristianson@buchalter.com  
 Louis J. Cisz     lcisz@nixonpeabody.com, jzic@nixonpeabody.com  
 Leslie A Cohen     leslie@lesliecohenlaw.com, 

jaime@lesliecohenlaw.com;odalys@lesliecohenlaw.com  
 Kevin Collins     kevin.collins@btlaw.com, Kathleen.lytle@btlaw.com  
 David N Crapo     dcrapo@gibbonslaw.com, elrosen@gibbonslaw.com  
 Mariam Danielyan     md@danielyanlawoffice.com, danielyan.mar@gmail.com  
 Brian L Davidoff     bdavidoff@greenbergglusker.com, 

calendar@greenbergglusker.com;jking@greenbergglusker.com  
 Aaron Davis     aaron.davis@bryancave.com, kat.flaherty@bryancave.com  
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 Anthony Dutra     adutra@hansonbridgett.com  
 Kevin M Eckhardt     kevin.eckhardt@gmail.com, keckhardt@hunton.com  
 Lei Lei Wang Ekvall     lekvall@swelawfirm.com, 

lgarrett@swelawfirm.com;gcruz@swelawfirm.com;jchung@swelawfirm.com  
 Andy J Epstein     taxcpaesq@gmail.com  
 Christine R Etheridge     christine.etheridge@ikonfin.com  
 M Douglas Flahaut     flahaut.douglas@arentfox.com  
 Michael G Fletcher     mfletcher@frandzel.com, sking@frandzel.com  
 Joseph D Frank     jfrank@fgllp.com, 

mmatlock@fgllp.com;csmith@fgllp.com;jkleinman@fgllp.com;csucic@fgllp.com  
 William B Freeman     bill.freeman@kattenlaw.com, 

nicole.jones@kattenlaw.com,ecf.lax.docket@kattenlaw.com  
 Eric J Fromme     efromme@tocounsel.com, 

lchapman@tocounsel.com;sschuster@tocounsel.com  
 Amir Gamliel     amir-gamliel-9554@ecf.pacerpro.com, 

cmallahi@perkinscoie.com;DocketLA@perkinscoie.com  
 Jeffrey K Garfinkle     jgarfinkle@buchalter.com, 

docket@buchalter.com;dcyrankowski@buchalter.com  
 Thomas M Geher     tmg@jmbm.com, 

bt@jmbm.com;fc3@jmbm.com;tmg@ecf.inforuptcy.com  
 Lawrence B Gill     lgill@nelsonhardiman.com, rrange@nelsonhardiman.com  
 Paul R. Glassman     pglassman@sycr.com  
 Matthew A Gold     courts@argopartners.net  
 Eric D Goldberg     eric.goldberg@dlapiper.com, eric-goldberg-1103@ecf.pacerpro.com  
 Marshall F Goldberg     mgoldberg@glassgoldberg.com, jbailey@glassgoldberg.com  
 David Guess     dguess@bienertkatzman.com, 4579179420@filings.docketbird.com  
 Anna Gumport     agumport@sidley.com  
 Melissa T Harris     harris.melissa@pbgc.gov, efile@pbgc.gov  
 James A Hayes     jhayes@jamesahayesaplc.com  
 Michael S Held     mheld@jw.com  
 Lawrence J Hilton     lhilton@onellp.com, 

lthomas@onellp.com,info@onellp.com,rgolder@onellp.com,lhyska@onellp.com,nlichten
berger@onellp.com  

 Robert M Hirsh     Robert.Hirsh@arentfox.com  
 Florice Hoffman     fhoffman@socal.rr.com, floricehoffman@gmail.com  
 Lee F Hoffman     leehoffmanjd@gmail.com, lee@fademlaw.com  
 Michael Hogue     hoguem@gtlaw.com, 

fernandezc@gtlaw.com;SFOLitDock@gtlaw.com  
 Matthew B Holbrook     mholbrook@sheppardmullin.com, 

mmanns@sheppardmullin.com  
 David I Horowitz     david.horowitz@kirkland.com, 

keith.catuara@kirkland.com;terry.ellis@kirkland.com;elsa.banuelos@kirkland.com;ivon.
granados@kirkland.com  

 Brian D Huben     hubenb@ballardspahr.com, carolod@ballardspahr.com  
 Benjamin Ikuta     bikuta@hml.law, aoremus@hml.law  
 Lawrence A Jacobson     laj@cohenandjacobson.com  
 John Mark Jennings     johnmark.jennings@kutakrock.com, mary.clark@kutakrock.com  
 Monique D Jewett-Brewster     mjb@hopkinscarley.com, eamaro@hopkinscarley.com  
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 Crystal Johnson     M46380@ATT.COM  
 Gregory R Jones     gjones@mwe.com, rnhunter@mwe.com  
 Lance N Jurich     ljurich@loeb.com, 

karnote@loeb.com;ladocket@loeb.com;ljurich@ecf.courtdrive.com  
 Jeff D Kahane     jkahane@duanemorris.com, dmartinez@duanemorris.com  
 Steven J Kahn     skahn@pszyjw.com  
 Cameo M Kaisler     salembier.cameo@pbgc.gov, efile@pbgc.gov  
 Ivan L Kallick     ikallick@manatt.com, ihernandez@manatt.com  
 Ori Katz     okatz@sheppardmullin.com, 

cshulman@sheppardmullin.com;ezisholtz@sheppardmullin.com;lsegura@sheppardmullin
.com  

 Payam Khodadadi     pkhodadadi@mcguirewoods.com, dkiker@mcguirewoods.com  
 Christian T Kim     ckim@dumas-law.com, ckim@ecf.inforuptcy.com  
 Jane Kim     jkim@kellerbenvenutti.com  
 Monica Y Kim     myk@lnbrb.com, myk@ecf.inforuptcy.com  
 Gary E Klausner     gek@lnbyb.com  
 Nicholas A Koffroth     nick.koffroth@dentons.com, chris.omeara@dentons.com  
 Joseph A Kohanski     jkohanski@bushgottlieb.com, kprestegard@bushgottlieb.com  
 Darryl S Laddin     bkrfilings@agg.com  
 Robert S Lampl     advocate45@aol.com, rlisarobinsonr@aol.com  
 Richard A Lapping     richard@lappinglegal.com  
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